

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION – MERCER COUNTY
DOCKET NO. MER-L-1797-22

CIVIL ACTION
CBLP ACTION

**DEFENDANT AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Anthony J. Zarillo, Jr., Attorney ID No. 35231989

Jeffrey M. Beyer, Attorney ID No. 08462007

RIKER DANZIG LLP

Headquarters Plaza

One Speedwell Avenue

Morristown, NJ 07962-1981

(973) 538-0800

Jeremiah J. Anderson (admitted *pro hac vice*)

MCGUIREWOODS LLP

845 Texas Avenue, 24th Floor

Houston, TX 77002-2906

(713) 571-9191

Brian D. Schmalzbach (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Kathryn M. Barber (admitted *pro hac vice*)

MCGUIREWOODS LLP

800 East Canal Street

Richmond, VA 23219-3916

(804) 775-1000

Attorneys for Defendant American Petroleum Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	1
Argument	3
I. The Complaint fails to state an NJCFA claim because API’s alleged activities were not “in connection with” the sale or purchase of fossil fuels.....	3
II. The State’s attempt to punish API’s advocacy violates bedrock constitutional guarantees.	5
A. The State seeks to abridge API’s freedom of speech.....	5
1. The State’s claims against API are subject to strict scrutiny.....	7
a. The State’s claims try to suppress noncommercial speech.....	7
b. Even if the speech were commercial speech, the State seeks to impose improper content-based restrictions on it.....	9
2. The State’s claims against API cannot survive strict scrutiny.....	10
3. The chilling effect of the State’s claims against API confirms that they should be dismissed now.....	12
B. The Complaint violates API’s right to petition the government for redress.....	13
C. The State’s negligence claim against API fails because the alleged duty violates the First Amendment.....	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adventure Commc’ns, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Arsenault v. Way</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.N.J. 2021)	10
<i>Boyko v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-02214, 2009 WL 5194431, at *4 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2009).....	5
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	13
<i>Carrey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	5
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7, 11
<i>Council for Emp’t & Econ. Energy Use v. WHDH Corp.</i> , 580 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	9
<i>DepoLink Court Reporting & Litig. Support Servs. v. Rochman</i> , 430 N.J. Super. 325 (App. Div. 2013)	4
<i>E & J Equities, LLC v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Twp. of Franklin</i> , 226 N.J. 549 (2016)	6

E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961).....13, 14

Evenson v. Osmose Wood Preserving, Inc.,
760 F. Supp. 1345 (S.D. Ind. 1990).....15

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. United States,
974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020).....11

Geter v. ADP Screening & Selection Servs.,
No. 2:14-cv-3225, 2015 WL 1867041 (D.N.J. Apr. 23, 2015).....3

Gordon & Breach Sci. Publishers S.A., STBS v. Am. Inst. of Physics,
859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....9, 12

Green Mountain Realty Corp. v. Fifth Estate Tower, LLC,
13 A.3d 123 (N.H. 2010)13

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014).....7

Heritage at Indep., LLC v. State,
2010 WL 4067871 (N.J. App. Div. Aug. 18, 2010)5

Hoffman v. Encore Capital Grp., Inc.,
No. A-3008-07T1, 2008 WL 5245306 (N.J. App. Div. Dec. 18, 2008).....3

Hogan v. Maryland State Dental Ass’n,
843 A.2d 902 (Md. App. 2004).....4

Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy, Michigan,
974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)10

James v. Meow Media, Inc.,
300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)6

Joaquin v. Lonstein Law Office, P.C.,
No. 3:15-cv-08194, 2017 WL 2784708 (D.N.J. June 27, 2017).....4

Klein v. Boyd,
949 F Supp. 280 (E.D. Pa. 1996)4

Klein v. Council of Chem. Associations,
587 F. Supp. 213 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....15

Knutsen v. Dion,
90 A.3d 866 (Vt. 2013).....4

Livingston Downs Racing Ass’n v. Jefferson Downs Corp.,
192 F. Supp. 2d 519 (M.D. La. 2001).....14

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....9

Main St. at Woolwich, LLC v. Ammons Supermarket, Inc.,
451 N.J. Super. 135 (App. Div. 2017)14

Marascio v. Campanella,
298 N.J. Super. 491 (App. Div. 1997)5

Meyers v. Donnatacci,
220 N.J. Super. 73 (Law. Div. 1987)15

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....3

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....6

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....5, 6

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
585 U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....12

Nat’l Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Painting & Decorating Contractors of Am., Inc.,
No. 8:06-CV-563, 2006 WL 2035465 (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2006).....8

Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.,
938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....10

New York Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Ins. Info. Inst.,
161 A.D.2d 204 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990)6

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6, 8

North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake, Inc.,
344 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2003)12

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999)8

Palardy v. Twp. of Millburn,
906 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 2018).....5

PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Great Gorge Vill. S. Condo. Council, Inc.,
 No. 16-7648 (SRC)(CLW), 2017 WL 436389 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2017)4

Prof’l Real Estate Inv’rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....13

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....7, 10

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....8

Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, Inc.,
 52 F.3d 108 (6th Cir. 1995)9

Sizemore v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.,
 6:94-CV-02894, 1996 WL 498410 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 1996).....15

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....6

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....8, 10

Suburban Restoration Co., Inc. v. ACMAT Corp.,
 700 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1983).....13

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....11

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington,
 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....13

United States v. Associated Press,
 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)6

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....13

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....11

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....6, 10

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh,
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966)12

Washington Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)11

Statutes

Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act13

New Hampshire Consumer Protection Act.....13

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act *passim*

Other Authorities

New Jersey Constitution Amendment I5

U.S. Const. Amendment I..... *passim*
